# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 185

#### Chapter 184

AN ACT Prohibiting Moving of Poultry from Quarantined Areas.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, § 71, amended. Section 71 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 71. Livestock and poultry moved to and from quarantined areas; animals and poultry tested. The commissioner or his agent in charge of livestock sanitary work is empowered to prohibit the movement of eattle livestock or poultry of every description into or from any area where bovine tuberculosis or other contagious disease is known to exist and where the commissioner or his agent has assumed charge of such disease eradication. If any animals or poultry are brought into any such area in violation of this regulation, the commissioner or his agent shall be further empowered to quarantine such animals or poultry until they shall be tested by an accredited veterinarian at the expense of the owner. The owner or his agent shall so secure animals or poultry to be tested as to make it possible for the inspector of the department, or the agent in charge of livestock sanitary work, to apply in an expeditious manner the test that is deemed necessary.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 185

AN ACT Relating to Tuition Contracts Between Towns.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 96, amended. The 1st sentence of section 96 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any town which does not maintain a free high school of standard grade may from year to year authorize its superintending school committee to contract for I to 5 years with and pay the superintending school committee of any adjoining town or towns, or the trustees of any academy located within such town or in any adjoining town or towns, for the schooling of pupils within said town in the studies contemplated by section 89.'

Effective August 8, 1953